
Policy and Resources Committee
Date: Wednesday, 1 September 2021
Time: 6.00 p.m.

Venue: Floral Pavilion, New Brighton 

This meeting will be webcast at:
https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

Contact Officer: Daniel Sharples / Bryn Griffiths
Tel: 0151 666 3791 / 0151 691 8117
e-mail: danielsharples@wirral.gov.uk / 

bryngriffiths@wirral.gov.uk
Website: www.wirral.gov.uk 

AGENDA
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION 

2. APOLOGIES 

3. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest.

4. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 10)

To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 
2021.

5. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS 

Members of the public are encouraged to view the meeting via the webcast 
(see below), but for anyone who would like to attend in person, seating is 
limited therefore please contact us in advance of the meeting if you would 
like to reserve a seat. All those attending will be asked to wear a face 
covering (unless exempt) and are encouraged to take a Lateral Flow Test 
before attending. You should not attend if you have tested positive for 
Coronavirus or if you have any symptoms of Coronavirus.

Public Document Pack

https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


5.1 Public Questions

Notice of question to be given in writing or by email by 12 
noon, Thursday, 26 August, 2021 to the Council’s Monitoring 
Officer (committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk) and to be dealt 
with in accordance with Standing Order 10.

For more information on how your personal information will be 
used, please see this link:
Document Data Protection Protocol for Public Speakers at 
Committees | Wirral Council

5.2 Statements and Petitions

Notice of representations to be given in writing or by email by 
12 noon, Thursday, 26 August, 2021 to the Council’s 
Monitoring Officer (committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk) and to 
be dealt with in accordance with Standing Order 11.1.

Petitions may be presented to the Committee. The person 
presenting the petition will be allowed to address the meeting 
briefly (not exceeding one minute) to outline the aims of the 
petition. The Chair will refer the matter to another appropriate 
body of the Council within whose terms of reference it falls 
without discussion, unless a relevant item appears elsewhere 
on the Agenda. Please give notice of petitions to 
committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk in advance of the meeting.

5.3 Questions by Members

Questions by Members to dealt with in accordance with 
Standing Orders 12.3 to 12.8.

SECTION A - BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT

6. BUDGET MONITORING 2021/22 QUARTER 1 (Pages 11 - 50)

7. CAPITAL MONITORING QUARTER 1 2021/22 (Pages 51 - 80)

SECTION B - WORK PROGRAMME / OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

8. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE (Pages 81 - 92)

SECTION C - REFERRALS FROM COMMITTEES / COUNCIL

9. REFERRAL FROM ECONOMY, REGENERATION AND 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE - WIRRAL GROWTH COMPANY - 
GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS (Pages 93 - 102)

https://democracy.wirral.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Data%20Protection%20Protocol%20for%20Public%20Speakers%20at%20Co&ID=1298&RPID=517238898
https://democracy.wirral.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Data%20Protection%20Protocol%20for%20Public%20Speakers%20at%20Co&ID=1298&RPID=517238898


POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 28 July 2021

Present: Councillor J Williamson (Chair)

Councillors T Anderson
H Cameron
P Cleary
JE Green
EA Grey
S Hayes

T Jones
Y Nolan
L Rennie
J Robinson
P Stuart

Deputies: Councillors C Carubia (In place of P Gilchrist)
K Greaney (In place of J McManus)
M Jordan (In place of W Clements)

29 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and those watching the 
webcast.

30 APOLOGIES 

The Chair confirmed the apologies of Councillors Wendy Clements, Phil 
Gilchrist and Julie McManus, with Councillors Mary Jordan, Chris Carubia and 
Karl Greaney deputising for them respectively.

31 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and any 
other relevant interest and to state the nature of the interest.

Councillor Tony Jones declared a prejudicial interest in agenda items 11 and 
15, ‘Wirral Growth Company: Birkenhead Phase 1 Site Development Plan’, by 
virtue of him being a member of the Wirral Joint Venture Board and confirmed 
that he would leave the meeting whilst the items were under discussion.

32 MINUTES 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 June, 2021, be 
approved and adopted as a correct record.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



33 PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS 

The Chair reported that no questions from either members of the public or 
Members had been submitted. Nor were there any statements or petitions to 
receive.

34 THE WIRRAL PLAN 2021-2026 

Carly Brown, Assistant Director – Strategy and Partnerships, introduced a 
report on The Wirral Plan 2021-26. The Wirral Plan was a key policy 
document for the Borough, which drove the high level priorities, ambition, and 
key deliverables for the organisation over a 5-year period from 2021 to 2026. 
The Plan reflected what people had told the Council was important to them 
and would be used to help all staff understand their role in helping to deliver 
the Council’s corporate priorities. 

The refreshed Plan 2021-26 had been developed to build on the five thematic 
priorities from the previous Plan whilst also taking account of the changed 
social, economic, and political landscape brought about by COVID-19 which 
was having a significant impact on Wirral residents and businesses. 

There was a need for a series of delivery plans against each of the Council 
plan priorities. Delivery plans were being developed which would define how 
the in-year priorities would be achieved. Deli
[...]
od, agreed to provide more detail 
in respect of the investment portfolio and the names of organisations and 
sums involved.

On a motion by the Chair, seconded by Councillor Yvonne Nolan, it was -

RECOMMENDED - To Council, that the Treasury Management Annual 
Report for 2020/21 be agreed.

37 WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE 

Philip McCourt, Director of Law and Governance, introduced a report which 
advised how this Committee, in co-operation with the other Policy and Service 
Committees, was responsible for proposing and delivering an annual 
committee work programme.
 
The work programme was formed from a combination of key decisions, 
standing items and requested officer reports. The report provided the 
Committee with an opportunity to plan and regularly review its work across the 
municipal year and was attached as an appendix to the report.

A Member suggested that with regard to a number of assets to be disposed of 
over the next 12 months, a report could be brought back to the Committee on 
a possible percentage of the capital receipts being reinvested in to some form 
of community fund to benefit the wards where assets were disposed of.

In response to a Member’s comment on the One Wirral Change Programme, 
Shaer Halewood, Director of Resources, stated that the Delivery Plan for the 
Wirral Plan would merge into one Change Programme.

On a motion by the Chair, seconded by Councillor Yvonne Nolan, it was -
 
Resolved – That the Policy & Resources Committee work programme for 
the 2021/22 municipal year, be agreed, with the addition of a report on 
Asset Disposals as above.

38 REFERRAL FROM CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION 
COMMITTEE - PREVENTION POLICY 

Simone White, Director of Children’s Services, introduced a report on the 
Children, Young People and Education Committee’s recommendations, from 
its meeting on 15 June, 2021 in respect of prevention approach. 

Page 5



Prevention was a cross-cutting theme of significance in Children’s Services, 
Adult Socia
[...]
onsidered debate, and after an adjournment of 20 
minutes, it was then, on a motion by the Chair, seconded by Councillor 
Yvonne Nolan, 

Page 8



Resolved (8:7) – That the recommendations within the report be 
approved.

Councillor Tom Anderson then proposed that a vote be taken on removing 
this matter from the Committee’s delegation, in accordance with Article 7.3 of 
the Constitution. 

Philip McCourt confirmed that removal from delegation would require 40% of 
those Members present and voting to vote in favour of such removal, in this 
case being 6 Members. The matter would then be referred to a meeting of the 
full Council for consideration, if successful.

With six Members voting in favour of removal, the matter then became a 
referral to Council for a decision, the resolution above having in effect been 
rescinded.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 1 September 2021

REPORT TITLE: 2021-22 BUDGET MONITORING FOR QUARTER ONE 
(1 APR – 30 JUN)

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES

REPORT SUMMARY

This report sets out the financial monitoring information for the Council as at quarter 1 (Apr-
Jun) of 2021-22. The report provides Members with an overview of budget performance to 
enable the Committee to take ownership of the budgets and provide robust challenge and 
scrutiny to Officers on the performance of those budgets. 

The Committee is aware that the Ministry for Housing, Local Government and Communities 
have provided a conditional offer of exceptional financial support (capitalisation directive) 
for 2021/22 of up to £10.7m.  One of the conditions of that offer is that the Council will need 
to provide evidence from the assurance review of the authority’s financial position and its 
ability to meet any or all the identified budget gap without any additional borrowing.  The 
review has concluded and the report is awaited.

Therefore, it is vitally important that the Council has robust processes in place to manage 
and monitor the in-year financial position, to ensure it delivers a balanced position at the 
end of the year.

The projected year-end revenue outturn, recorded as part of Quarter 1 financial monitoring 
activity, represents an adverse variance against revenue budget of £0.963m; This variance 
relates largely (£0.7m) to the delays in implementing of the revised car parking charges.  

This budget position includes the full utilisation of the Government’s Exceptional Financial 
Support (EFS). 

This matter affects all Wards within the Borough and is not a key decision.

RECOMMENDATION/S

That Policy and Resources committee:

1. Note the adverse forecast position presented at Quarter 1

2. Approve the budget virement proposals detailed within each Directorate Area of the 
report.

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



3. Note the impact of funding and expenditure as a direct consequence of Covid-19, 
including the additional funding sources which have been identified, but as yet, not 
received.

Page 12



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 It is vitally important that the Council has robust processes in place to manage
and monitor the in-year financial position, to ensure it delivers a forecast balanced 
position at the end of the year

1.2 Regular monitoring and reporting of the revenue budgets and savings achievements 
enables decisions to be taken in a timely manner, which may produce revenue 
benefits and will improve financial control of Wirral Council.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 The Committee could choose to not engage in the budget monitoring process for 
2021/22 which could result in an overspend position being reported. 

2.2 The Committee can decide to establish their own process for monitoring the 2021/22 
in-year budget.  This would need to be agreed at the next Policy and Resources 
Committee which reduces the time available to implement mitigating actions, where 
an adverse 2021/22 forecast maybe found.   


[...]
y Vulnerable (£0.38m): Additional round of funding to help, 
support and assist the needs of people within the Wirral Community.

New Burdens LADGF (£0.29m):  Additional funding to cover costs associated with 
administering of the Local authority Discretionary Fund.

Page 44



3.10 Exceptional Financial Support (EFS)

3.10.1 In March, the Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) 
made an offer of £10.7m to the Council for exceptional financial support, sometimes 
called a capitalisation direction or capitalisation directive.  This means that MHCLG 
approved the Council, in principle, to borrow £10.7m of funds to help ensure a 
balanced budget could be agreed by Full Council on 1 March.  Borrowing to fund 
revenue (day to day) expenditure is not normally allowed under law, but on this 
occasion, a special case was put to HM Treasury and approved.

3.10.2 The Council had not been able to identify sufficient savings to balance the budget, 
due to additional financial pressures present as a result the outcome of Covid-19.  
Such pressures include Adults and Children’s Social Care increases, SEN transport 
increases and Homelessness increases.  Ordinarily, a Council would use its 
reserves and balances to help balance its budget in times of crisis and would not 
have to apply for exceptional financial support, however the Council does not have 
the level of reserves and balances to be able to do this.

3.10.3 The offer of exceptional finance support from MHCLG came with conditions which 
included an external assurance review that would review the authority’s financial 
position and its ability to meet any or all of the identified budget gap without any 
additional borrowing.  This review has been completed and we are awaiting the 
report from MHCLG on the outcome.

3.10.5 This means that proposals could be recommended as part of the review to be 
implemented in year.  If the Council fails to comply with MHCLG recommendations, 
the exceptional finan
[...]
 climate implications as these 
have already been identified for the proposals agreed and submitted.  However, 
where the budget is unbalanced and further proposals are required, then there may 
be environment and climate implications associated with these that will be addressed 
within the relevant business cases presented to the Committee.

REPORT AUTHOR: Shaer Halewood
(Shaer Halewood, Director of Resources (S151 Officer))
telephone:  Tel: 0151 691 8688
email:  shaerhalewood@wirral.gov.uk

APPENDICES

BACKGROUND PAPERS

MHCLG Exceptional Financial Support Offer Letter

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)

Council Meeting Date

Policy and Resources Committee 17 March 2021

Full Council 1 March 2021

Policy and Resources Committee 9 June 2021

Page 50



 

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 1 September 2021 

REPORT TITLE: CAPITAL MONITORING QUARTER 1 2021/22
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES (S151 OFFICER)

REPORT SUMMARY

This report provides an update on the progress of the Capital Programme 2021/22 at the 
end of June 2021. It recommends that Committee agree the revised 2021/22 Capital 
Programme of £79.7 million which takes account of re-profiling, virements, additional 
funding requirements and grant variations identified since the Capital Programme was 
formally agreed on 1st March 2021. 

This matter is a key decision which affects all Wards within the Borough.

RECOMMENDATION/S

The Policy and Resources Committee recommends to Council:

1 the approval of additional funding for the schemes referred to in section 3.5 in this 
report.

2 the approval of the revised Capital Programme of £79.7 million for 2021-22, including 
the virements referred to in Appendix 3 in this report.

Also, that the Policy and Resources Committee agrees that the on-going review and 
reprofiling of the Capital Programme is reported to members in the next quarterly capital 
monitoring report.

Page 51

Agenda Item 7



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 
[...]
Leasowe to Seacombe Corridor 529 529 0 0 0 0
Transport Advisory Group Business Case-A41 Corridor North 265 265 0 0 0 0
Transport Advisory Group Business Case-Wirral Waters outline 131 131 0 0 0 0
Town Centre scheme - Liscard 296 296 0 0 0 0
Town Centre scheme - New Ferry 177 177 0 0 0 0
Town Fund Birkenhead 115 115 0 0 0 0
Wallasey Central Library 176 0 -176 0 0 0
Wallasey Village Library 8 0 -8 0 0 0
Washdown Facilities 57 97 40 0 0 0
West Kirby Concourse/Guinea Gap Reception upgrade / improve 351 0 -351 351 0 0
West Kirby Marine Lake/Sailing Centre – accommodation 229 229 0 0 0 0
Wirral Tennis Centre  - Facility Upgrade 766 0 -766 766 0 0
Wirral Waters Investment Fund 4,100 2,005 -2,095 1,645 5,205 4,500
Total Regeneration & Place 59,872 32,696 -27,176 40,837 43,566 7,310

2021/22

P
age 78



2022/23 2023/24 2024/25

Scheme

Budget 
at 

01.04.21 
£000

Forecast 
Outturn 

£000
Variance 

£000
Budget 

£000
Budget 

£000
Budget 

£000
Resources
Access Wirral 51 51 0 0 0 0
Creative & Digital Team - specialist software and hardware 15 15 0 0 0 0
Customer Experience Improvements Project 1,477 561 -916 856 0 0
Digital Corporate Storage - upgrade & refresh technologies 66 66 0 0 0 0
Enterprise Resource Planning 4,653 1,418 -3,235 3,235 0 0
HR e-Recruitment Solution 21 21 0 0 0 0
Legal Case Management System 0 60 60 0 0 0
Windows 10 Rollout 88 0 -88 0 0 0
Worksmart I.T. 88 176 88 0 0 0
Total Resources 6,459 2,368 -4,091 4,091 0 0

Total Capital Budget 116,569 79,717 -36,852 68,153 50,792 9,810

2021/22

P
age 79



T
his page is intentionally left blank



POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 1 September 2021

REPORT TITLE: WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF LAW AND GOVERNANCE

REPORT SUMMARY

The Policy and Resources Committee, in co-operation with the other Policy and Service 
Committees, is responsible for proposing and delivering an annual committee work 
programme. This work programme should align with the corporate priorities of the Council, 
in particular the delivery of the key decisions which are within the remit of the Committee.

It is envisaged that the work programme will be formed from a combination of key 
decisions, standing items and requested officer reports. This report provides the Committee 
with an opportunity to plan and regularly review its work across the municipal year. The 
work programme for the Policy and Resources Committee is attached as Appendix 1 to this 
report.

RECOMMENDATION/S

The Policy & Resources Committee are invited to comment on and note the proposed 
Policy and Resources Committee work programme for the remainder of the 2021/22 
municipal year.

Page 81

Agenda Item 8



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 To ensure Members of the Policy and Resources committee have the opportunity to 
contribute to the delivery of the annual work programme.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 Various formats for the workplan were explored. The current format is open to 
amendment to match the requirements of the committee.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 The work programme should align with the priorities of the Council and its partners. 
The programme will be informed by:

(i) The Council Plan
(ii) The Council’s transformation programme
(iii) The Council’s Forward Plan
(iv) Service performance information
(v) Risk management information
(vi) Public or service user feedback
(vii) Referrals from Council

Terms of Reference

The Policy and Resources Committee has two main areas of responsibility, which is 
to provide strategic direction to the operation of the Council, including making 
decisions on policies and co-ordinating spend not reserved to full Council, and to 
maintain a strategic overview of outcomes, performance, risk management and 
budgets.

The Committee is charged by full Council to:-

(a) formulate, co-ordinate and implement corporate policies and strategies and the 
medium-term financial plan (budget), which includes responsibility for any 
deci
[...]
elopment 
Committee

October 2021 Director of 
Regeneration and 
Place, Alan 
Evans

 

STANDING ITEMS AND MONITORING REPORTS  

Item Reporting Frequency  Lead Departmental 
Officer  

Performance Monitoring TBC Carly Brown
Financial Monitoring TBC Shaer Halewood
Work Programme Update Every Meeting Phil McCourt

 

Page 90



APPENDIX 1

WORK PROGRAMME ACTIVITIES OUTSIDE COMMITTEE 

Item Format Timescale Lead 
Officer  

Progress 

Working Groups/ Sub Committees

Task and Finish work

Spotlight sessions / workshops

Corporate scrutiny / Other 

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
1 September  2021

REPORT TITLE: WIRRAL GROWTH COMPANY - GOVERNANCE 
ARRANGEMENTS

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF LAW AND GOVERNANCE 

REPORT SUMMARY

1. The purpose of this report is to recommend the arrangements by which the Council 
is represented on the Board of the Wirral Growth Company Limited Liability 
Partnership and the means by which the relationship between those representatives 
and the Council are governed.  In particular,  members are requested to give  
consideration to the matter of whether members  should be appointed to the Board. 

2. The matter affects all Wards within the Borough and is not a Key Decision.

 RECOMMENDATIONS

That Policy and Resources Committee:

(1) approve that the officers holding the post for the time being of Assistant Director 
Finance and Investment and the Director of Children Families and Education 
continue to be the Council’s officer appointments to the Board of the Wirral Growth 
Company Limited Liability Partnership and that those persons (and their successors) 
remain so appointed until they resign, are removed by subsequent decision or until 
they cease to hold such post as officer of the Council

(2) gives consideration  to the appointment  of Council nominee Board Members to fill 
the  remaining 2 vacancies  on the Board of the Wirral Growth Company Limited 
Liability Partnership  

(3) makes appr
[...]
which recommended the 
arrangements by which the Council was represented on the Board of the Wirral 
Growth Company. The  resolved that  Policy and Resources Committee be  
requested to: 

Page 95



(1) approve that the officers holding the post for the time being of Assistant Director 
Finance and Investment and the Director of Children Families and Education 
continue to be the Council’s officer appointments to the Board of the Wirral Growth 
Company Limited Liability Partnership and that those persons (and their successors) 
remain so appointed until they resign, are removed by subsequent decision or until 
they cease to hold such post as officer of the Council; and

(2) consider whether Members should be appointed to the Board and discussions 
take place in the meantime within the political groups and with group leaders.

3.11 This Committee has a choice of:

(a) Retaining the current position  as set out in the constitution which  would lead to 
the  Shareholder Board  being retained, with responsibility for all the Council’s 
companies and the Wirral Growth Company. 

(b) Creating  a Wirral Growth Company Sub-Committee of the Economy 
Regeneration and Development Committee, subject to political balance, with 
delegated authority to exercise responsibility for the Council’s functions as a member 
of the Wirral Growth Company. As with the current Shareholder Board the Wirral 
Growth Company Sub Committee could also meet as a  working group, alongside 
officers and advisors.  This would be  in accordance with the Leader decision of 20 
March 2019  and would need to be a recommendation to Council along with an 
adjustment to the Terms of Reference of the Shareholder Board so that it makes no 
reference to LLPs; 

(c) Creating a Wirral Growth Company Sub-Committee of Policy and Resources 
Committee, subject to political balance, with delegated authority to exercise 
responsibility for the Council’s functions as a member of the Wirral Growth 
Company. As with the c
[...]
ware of any significant equality and diversity implications arising 
from the proposals set out within this report. 

10.0 ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE IMPLICATIONS

10.1 There are no significant environment or climate change implications arising 
from the proposals within this report. 

11.0 COMMUNITY WEALTH IMPLICATIONS 

11.1 The recommendations contained within this report are expected to have no 
impact in terms of Community Wealth.

REPORT AUTHOR: Matthew Neal
Lead Principal Lawyer 
e-mail: matthewneal@wirral.gov.uk

APPENDICES

Appendix 1: Minute extract from Economy, Regeneration and Development Committee 

held on 26 July 2021.

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)

Council Meeting Date
Cabinet -Draft BCD Business Case and Staff 
Relocation 

Leader Decision -Wirral Growth Company LLP 
Proposed Governance Arrangements 

Leader Decision -Wirral Growth Company
Leader Decision -Directorship of Wirral Growth 
Company

26/11/18

19/03/19

3/09/19
9/01/20

Page 99



Cabinet - Wirral Growth Company

Cabinet – Lease for New Offices in BCD

Economy Regeneration and Development Committee 

24/02/20

27/07/20

26/07/21

Page 100



APPENDIX 1: MINUTE 18 OF ECONOMY REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 26 JULY 2021

18 WIRRAL GROWTH COMPANY - GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS

Councillor Tony Jones, having declared a pecuniary interest in this item,
remained outside of the meeting.

Councillor Andrew Hodson, as Vice-Chair, took the position of Chair.

Phil McCourt, the Director of Law and Governance, introduced this report
which recommended the arrangements by which the Council was represented
on the Policy Board of the Wirral Growth Company Limited Liability
Partnership. There were four appointments to be made to the Policy Board,
two of which had been occupied by officers, those being the Director of
Children’s Services and the Director of Resources.

Member debated the implications of having four officer appointments so that
all Members could be involved in discussion rather than having to declare an
interest and leaving a meeting during any such discussion. This would allow
Members to fully scrutinise decisions made. Members felt that it was a decision 
which should be passed to the Policy and Resources Committee to
make whilst discussions took place within groups and with Political Group
Leaders.

Resolved –

That Policy and Resources Committee are requested to:

(1) approve that the officers holding the post for the time being of
Assistant Director Finance and Investment and the Director of
Children Families and Education continue to be the Council’s
officer appointments to the Board of the Wirral Growth Company
Limited Liability Partnership and that those persons (and their
successors) remain so appointed until they resign, are removed
by subsequent decision or until they cease to hold such post as
officer of the Council; and

(2) consider whether Members should be appointed to the Board and
discussions take place in the meantime within the political groups
and with group leaders.

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Budget Monitoring 2021/22 Quarter 1
	7 Capital Monitoring Quarter 1 2021/22
	8 Work Programme Update
	Appendix 1: Work Programme

	9 Referral from Economy, Regeneration and Development Committee - Wirral Growth Company - Governance Arrangements
	Appendix 1. Minute Extract




Minutes of the meeting


POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 1 September 2021

Present: Councillor J Williamson (Chair)

Councillors T Anderson
P Gilchrist
P Cleary
S Hayes
EA Grey
J McManus
Y Nolan

J Robinson
P Stuart
H Cameron
W Clements
L Rennie
B Kenny
A Hodson

45 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION 

The Chair opened the meeting and reminded everyone that the meeting was 
being webcast and a copy is retained on the Council’s website.

46 APOLOGIES 

The Chair confirmed the apologies of Councillors Jeff Green and Tony Jones, 
with Councillors Andrew Hodson and Brian Kenny deputising for them 
respectively.

47 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and any 
other relevant interest and to state the nature of the interest. There were no 
declarations.

48 MINUTES 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2021 be 
approved and adopted as a correct record.

49 PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS 

There were no questions, statements or petitions from the public or Members.

50 BUDGET MONITORING 2021/22 QUARTER 1 

Shaer Halewood, Director of Resources, presented this report which set out 
the financial monitoring information for the Council as at quarter 1 (Apr-Jun) of 
the 2021-22 financial year. There was a potential overspend of just over £1 
million, mainly due to the underachievement of car parking income. Options to 



mitigate the reduction in car parking income would be taken to Environment 
Committee. 

The budget had to be balanced at the end of the year so mitigation measures 
would be brought to the next meeting. Variances were described, which 
included not filling vacancies, funding for elections, review of capital 
programme and limited opening of leisure facilities.  The Committee was 
aware that the Ministry for Housing, Local Government and Communities had 
provided a conditional offer of exceptional financial support (capitalisation 
directive) for 2021/22 of up to £10.7m. One of the conditions of that offer was 
that the Council needed to provide evidence from the assurance review of the 
authority’s financial position and its ability to meet any or all the identified 
budget gap without any additional borrowing. The review had concluded and 
the report was awaited. 

New financial system due to go live in 2022. There are some virements 
suggested to ensure funds are in the correct place in case of problems with 
the new system.  

Members asked a range of questions on the budget positions and the detail 
behind it including voluntary redundancies, Wirral Evolutions, car parking, 
garden waste and the Merseyside Environmental Advisory Service. 

Resolved - That 
(1) the adverse forecast position presented at Quarter 1 be noted. 
(2) the budget virement proposals detailed within each Directorate 

Area of the report be approved.

51 CAPITAL MONITORING QUARTER 1 2021/22 

Shaer Halewood, Director of Resources, presented this report which provided 
an update on the progress of the Capital Programme 2021/22 at the end of 
June 2021. All schemes had been reviewed and the report listed those which 
could be achieved within the financial year. This had required some virements 
to allow for the reprofiling. 

Members queried several points and it was clarified that:
 For the extra care housing scheme, funds were provided in advance so 

that planning permission could be gained to enable the development to 
take place. The development should lead to savings on adult’s care 
services by enabling people to live longer independently. 

 There was key route network funding provided at short notice which 
was gained after the budget was drawn up.

 The Community Bank had not yet launched although the process 
continued to be followed and is being led by the CSBA. No expenditure 
had been incurrent in relation to this. 



Resolved: That 
(1) the on-going review and reprofiling of the Capital Programme be 

reported to members in the next quarterly capital monitoring report.
(2) Council be recommended to approve: 

1. additional funding for the schemes referred to in section 3.5 in this 
report. 
2. the revised Capital Programme of £79.7 million for 2021-22, 
including the virements referred to in Appendix 3 in this report. 

52 WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE 

The Policy and Resources Committee was responsible for proposing and 
delivering an annual committee work programme. This work programme was 
to align with the corporate priorities of the Council, in particular the delivery of 
the key decisions which are within the remit of the Committee.

It was pointed out that an item on asset disposals requested at the last 
meeting had not been added to the programme.

The Chair raised the issue of Afghan that were coming to the Borough as a 
result of the evacuation of Afghans who had assisted the British forces 
following the takeover of Afghanistan by the Taliban. Many Councils around 
the country had offered to take a share of the refugees. Paul Satoor, Chief 
Executive Officer, explained that he would circulate a note to Members which 
would include a drop off point for donations and explaining the funding from 
the Home Office. 12 refugees had been accepted so far. 

Resolved: That the work programme for the remainder of the 2021/22 
municipal year be agreed subject to the addition of a report on Asset 
Disposals.

53 REFERRAL FROM ECONOMY, REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT 
COMMITTEE - WIRRAL GROWTH COMPANY - GOVERNANCE 
ARRANGEMENTS 

Vicky Shaw, Head of Legal Services, introduced this report which detailed the 
arrangements by which the Council was represented on the Board of the 
Wirral Growth Company Limited Liability Partnership and the means by which 
the relationship between those representatives and the Council were 
governed. The Council had four places on the Board. Two of these were filled 
by specified positions within the Council and two had been filled by Members. 
The arrangement for scrutinising the work of the Board was also to be 
determined and options were suggested in the report.

Members were aware that membership of the Board would prevent a Member 
from participating in Council debates about the company or project because of 
the conflict of interests. 



Members debated the potential options and proportionalities of any Sub-
Committee or other meeting. They were also aware that there were urgent 
matters requiring attention, including the accounts of the Partnership. 

Councillor Phil Gilchrist proposed expanding the membership of any 
scrutinising Sub-Committee to 7 to allow membership from all parties who 
were on Policy and Resources Committee. This was seconded by Councillor 
Pat Cleary and was put to the vote but lost (2 for, 12 against and 1 abstention)

The meeting adjourned for 10 minutes.

Councillor Jeanette Williamson proposed that Policy and Resources 
Committee in its entirety acted as the scrutiny body for matters regarding the 
Wirral Growth Company. This was seconded by Councillor Yvonne Nolan.

Councillor Paul Stuart proposed that the two places which had been taken by 
the Assistant Director Finance and the Director of Children’s Services be 
delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to appoint two suitable senior 
officers. This was agreed by assent.

Resolved: That 
(1) the Chief Executive Officer be given delegated powers to appoint 

two appropriate officers to the Board of the Wirral Growth 
Company Limited Liability Partnership; 

(2) the remaining 2 vacancies on the Board of the Wirral Growth 
Company Limited Liability Partnership be filled by two Councillors 
(one Labour, one Conservative) with names to be provided to the 
Director of Law and Governance by the political groups;

(3) the full Policy and Resources Committee consider all reports 
relating to the Wirral Growth Company Limited Liability 
Partnership with a report about the accounts being brought to the 
next meeting.


